BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Jackson, North Carolina, that the
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015:

Section 1. To amend the Solid Waste Fund, the expenditures are to be changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
65-4720-353-00 Repairs & Maint-Facilities 85,850.00
$ - 3 85,850.00

This will result in a net increase of $85,850.00 in the expenditures of the Solid Waste Fund. To
provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
65-3472-410-03 C&D Tipping Fees 65,200.00
65-3472-530-02 Sale of Recycled Materials 14,925.00
65-3472-530-03 Sale of Recycled Metal 5,725.00

$ - $ 85,850.00

Section 2. Copies of this budget ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing
Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 30th day of June, 2015.

ATTEST:

(seal)

Angela M. Winchester Brian Thomas McMahan
Clerk to the Board Board of Commissioners



BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Jackson, North Carolina, that the
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015:

Section 1. To amend the General Fund, the expenditures are to be changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
11-4150-182-00 Legal 20,000.00
11-4160-590-00 Court Facilities 7,500.00
11-9830-000-21 Transfer to SCR 298,500.00
11-9830-000-20 Transfer to Capital Reserve 1,020,141.00

$

$ 1,346,141.00

This will result in a net increase of $1,346,141.00 in the expenditures of the General Fund. To
provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
11-3182-110-00 Taxes-AdValorem 17,400.00
11-3311-210-00 PILT 64,748.00
11-3325-350-01 Sales Tax-Article 39 650,000.00
11-3325-350-02 Sales Tax-Article 40 100,000.00
11-3325-350-04 Sales Tax-Article 40 150,000.00
11-3325-350-05 Sales Tax-Article 42 195,000.00
11-3325-350-06 Sales Tax-Article 42 130,000.00
11-3416-890-01 Court Facility Fees 2,857.00
11-3495-370-04 WNC Comm Ag & Forestry 750.00
11-3540-330-00 HCCBG 12,286.00
11-3834-860-00 Rents 1,100.00
11-3839-890-03 TDA Adm 22,000.00

$

$ 1,346,141.00

Section 2. Copies of this budget ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing
Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 30th day of June, 2015,

ATTEST:

(seal)

Angela M. Winchester
Clerk to the Board

Brian Thomas McMahan
Board of Commissioners




BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Jackson, North Carolina, that the
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015:

Section 1. To amend the Capital Reserve Fund, the expenditures are to be changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
20-9930-000-00 Designated for Future 1,020,141.00
$ - $ 1,020,141.00

This will result in a net decrease of $1,020,141.00 in the expenditures of the Capital Reserve Fund. To
provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
20-3982-980-11 Transfer from General Fund 1,020,141.00
$ - $ 1,020,141.00

Section 2, Copies of this budget ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing
Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 30th day of June, 2015.

ATTEST:

(seal)

Angela M. Winchester Brian Thomas McMahan
Clerk to the Board Board of Commissioners



BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Jackson, North Carolina, that the
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015:

Section 1. To amend the School Capital Reserve Fund, the expenditures are to be changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
21-5912-822-00 School Capital Reserve 298,500.00
$ - $  298,500.00

-This will result in a net inccrease of $298,500.00 in the expenditures of the Capital Reserve Fund. To
provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
‘ 21-3981-000—11 Transfer from General Fund 298,500.00
3 - $ 298,500.00

Section 2. Copies of this budget ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing
Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 30th day of June, 2015,

ATTEST:

(seal)

Angela M. Winchester Brian Thomas McMahan
Clerk to the Board Board of Commissioners



BUDGET ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Jackson, North Carolina, that the
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015:

Section 1. To amend the Law Enforcement Fund, the expenditures are to be changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
27-4310-550-00 Capital Outlay Equipment 3,460.00
$ - $ 3,460.00

This will result in a net increase of $3,460.00 in the expenditures of the Law Enforcement Fund. To
provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
27-3431-890-16 Federal Forfeitures 3,460.00
$ - $ 3,460.00

Section 2. Coples of this budget ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing
Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 30th day of June, 2015.

ATTEST:

(seal)

Angela M. Winchester Brian Thomas McMahan
Clerk to the Board Board of Commissioners



PROJECT ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Jackson, North Carolina, that the
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015:

Section 1. To amend the Recreation Fund, the expenditures are to be changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
45-4194-580-00 Mark Watson Park 2,000.00
$ - $ 2,000.00

This will result in a net increase of $2,000.00 in the expenditures of the Capital Projects Fund. To
provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
45-3831-000-00 Investments Earnings _ 2,000.00
$ - 13 2,000.00

Section 2. Copies of this budget ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing
Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 30th day of June, 2015.

ATTEST:

(seal)

Angela M Winchester Brian Thomas McMahan, Chairman
Clerk to the Board Board of Commissioners



PROJECT ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Jackson, North Carolina, that the
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015;

Section 1. To amend the Emergency Management Fund, the expenditures are to be changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
46-4330-550-00 Equipment 50.00
$ - $ 50,00

This will result in a net increase of $50.00 in the expenditures of the Capital Projects Fund. To
provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
46-3831-000-00 Investments Earnings 50.00 |
$ - $ 50.00

Section 2. Copies of this budget ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing
Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 30th day of June, 2015,

ATTEST:

(seal)

Angela M Winchester Brian Thomas McMahan, Chairman
Clerk to the Board Board of Commissioners



PROJECT ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Jackson, North Carolina, that the
following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016:

Sectlon 1. To amend the Greenway Project Fund, the expenditures are to be changed as follows:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
47-4264-199-01 Engineering Fees-Const Mgt 7,000.00
47-4264-580-01 Construction-Greenway Trall 61,949.00
47-4264-580-02 Construction-Pedestrain Bridge 343,675.00
47-4264-580-03 Construction-Bridge Installation 1,119,700.00
47-4264-580-04 Utility Relocation 46,000.00
47-4264-990-00 Contingency 16,661.00

$  360,336.00 [ $ 1,234,649.00

This will reéult in a net increase of $874,313.00 in the expenditures of the Capital Projects Fund. To
provide the additional revenue for the above, the following revenues will be increased:

ACCOUNT NUMBER DEPARTMENT DECREASE INCREASE
47-3981-000-28 Cons,Preservation & Rec Fund 682,313.00
47-3612-000-00 Duke Energy Rec Project 212,000.00
47-3451-230-00 NCDOT 20,000.00

$ 20,000.00 | $  894,313.00

Section 2. Copies of this budget ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Governing
Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.

Adopted this the 18th day of August, 2015,

ATTEST:

(seal)

Angela M Winchester
Clerk to the Board

Bfian Thom‘avs McMahan, Chairmén

Board of Commissioners




